
 

 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

General Purposes Licensing 

Casework Sub-Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Tuesday 27 July 2021 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer, Committee 
Services Officer 

 01865 252275  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Access to all or the majority of this meeting is limited to committee members; 
officers attending to assist the committee or present reports; and those invited to 
attend. The reasons for these restrictions are set out for each item later in the 
agenda 
 
Members of the public may only observe during the open part(s) of the meeting 
and must leave the meeting during the restricted parts.  
 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

Councillors: Membership 3: Quorum 2: substitutes are permitted.  

 

Councillor Rae Humberstone (Chair) B, D 

 
Councillor Edward Mundy B 

Councillor Elizabeth Wade B, D 

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

 PART ONE 

PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

2   Declarations of Interest  

3   Minutes 9 - 10 

 Recommendation: That the open minutes of the meeting held on 7 
June 2021 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

4   Procedure to be followed at the meeting 11 - 28 

 Guidance on the procedure to be followed is attached. 

The Council’s policy on the relevance of warnings, offences, cautions 
and convictions is attached.  

 

 

5   Breach of Street Trading Conditions 29 - 108 

 The Head of Regulatory Services & Community Safety has submitted a 
report asking the Sub-Committee to determine the action to take in 
relation to Street Trading Consents. 

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider written and verbal evidence 
and make the determination. 

 

 

6   Exempt Matters  

 If the Sub-Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from 
the meeting during consideration of any aspects of the preceding or 
following agenda items it will be necessary for the Sub-Committee to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 specifying the grounds on which 
their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as described in specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
if and so long, as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

 

 PART  TWO 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

In accordance with paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, which includes: 

 information relating to any individual 

 information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 

 business affairs of a person other than the Council 

 information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime 

 

 

7   Confidential Minutes 109 - 
114 

 Recommendation: That the confidential minutes of the meeting held 
on 7 June 2021 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

8   Application to continue to hold a licence to drive Private 
Hire Vehicles 

115 - 
156 

 The Head of Regulatory Services & Community Safety has submitted a 
report asking the Sub-Committee to determine a person’s suitability to 
continue to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City. 

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider written and verbal evidence 
and make the determination. 

 

 

9   Application to continue to hold a licence to drive Private 
Hire Vehicles 

157 - 
182 

 The Head of Regulatory Services & Community Safety has submitted a 
report asking the Sub-Committee to determine a person’s suitability to 
continue to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City. 

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider written and verbal evidence 
and make the determination. 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

10   Determination of suitability to hold a Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Driver Licence 

183 - 
232 

 The Head of Regulatory Services & Community Safety has submitted a 
report asking the Sub-Committee to determine a person’s suitability to 
continue to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City. 

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider written and verbal evidence 
and make the determination. 

 

 

11   Dates of Future Meetings  

 The dates of future meetings (if required) are: 

  

Date Sub-
Committee 

Date Sub-
Committee 

06 September 
2021 

C 01 March 2022 C 

18 October 2021 D 11 April 2022  D 

30 Nov 2021 A     

17 January 2022 B     

  

 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public.  

It is not permitted to record or report or make public any part which is not open to 
the public apart from the formal record of the meeting. 

The Council asks those recording to follow the protocol which can be found on the 
Council’s website  Those speaking in the open part of the meeting should be aware that 
they may be recorded during their speech and any follow-up. Those attending a meeting 
should be aware that recording may take place and 
[...]
t be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners. 

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-
Committee 

on Monday 7 June 2021  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Clarkson (Chair) Councillor Coyne 

Councillor Miles  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer 
Alison Daly, Lawyer 
Joshua Curnow, Senior Licensing Compliance Officer 
Lucy Longford, Licensing Compliance Officer 
 
No apologies were received  

1. Apologies for Absence  

No apologies were received  

2. Declarations of Interest  

None.  

3. Procedure to be followed at the meeting  

Guidance on the procedure to be followed was attached to the agenda. 

4. Minutes  

The Sub-Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 
2021 as a true and accurate record. 

5. Exempt Matters  

The Sub-Committee resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of 
business on the grounds that their presence would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as described in Paragraph 3 of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

The Sub-Committee considered one case relating to Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle licensing in private. 

7

Agenda Item 3



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

6. Determination of suitability to continue to drive Private Hire 
Vehicles in the City  

The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety had submitted a report to 
inform the determination of whether or not a person should continue to hold a licence to 
drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City. 
 

The Sub-Committee resolved to revoke with immediate effect the person’s licence to 
drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City. 

7. Confidential Minutes  

The Sub-Committee resolved to approve the confidential minutes of the meeting held 
on 1 February 2021 as a true and accurate record. 

8. Dates of Future Meetings  

The Sub-Committee noted the dates listed on the agenda. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 27 July 2021 

 

When decisions take effect:: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

8



  
OXFORD CITY COUNCIL 

 
General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee  

 
HEARING PROCEDURE for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire licensing, 

Street Trading consents and Sex Establishment licenses 
  
The Meeting 
 
The General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee (Sub-Committee) 
consists of three members of the General Purposes Licensing Committee. With 
the consent of the applicant, or person who is subject of the hearing, the Sub-
Committee can consist of two councillors.  The Sub-Committee is responsible for 
reaching a decision upon the application having heard representations and 
considering all relevant material presented. 
 
All members must be present throughout the hearing. If for any reason a member 
needs to withdraw during the proceedings the hearing should be temporarily 
adjourned until the member returns, or the member should not participate any 
further in the hearing. Any departure should therefore be avoided wherever 
possible. A member who arrives after the hearing has commenced is not allowed 
to participate in that hearing. 
 
 
Closed and Open Hearings 
 
Street Trading hearings shall normally take place in public.  However, the Sub-
Committee may exclude the press and the public from all or part of a hearing 
where exempt information (section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972) is 
concerned and the Sub Committee considers that the public interest in doing so 
outweighs the
[...]
dship (for example, where the case subject has stated that his or her need is 
urgent). 
 
 
Conduct of Proceedings 

 
The role of the Chair is to control the proceedings.  All questions must be put 
through the Chair.  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee will have read and familiarised themselves with 
the papers and issues.  The Sub-Committee does not therefore require points to 
be made or repeated at length. 
 
The hearing shall take the form of a discussion managed through the Chair.  
Formal cross- examination shall not be permitted unless the Chair considers that 
cross-examination in a particular circumstance would assist.  In exercising this 

11



discretion to permit cross-examination, the Chair must have regard to the rules of 
natural justice and the right to a fair hearing. 
 
In considering an application, the Sub-Committee may take into account 
documents or other information relied on by a party in support of their application 
or representation.  Copies of the information should be supplied to the Licensing 
Authority at least two working days before the hearing or, with the consent of the 
Chair after that time. 

 
If a person attending the hearing is acting in a manner that the Chair considers is 
disruptive, the Chair will require that person to leave the hearing and may: 

 
(a) refuse to permit that person to return; or 
(b) permit him / her to return only on such conditions as the Sub-

Committee may specify. 
 
Before the end of the hearing any person who was required to leave the hearing 
may submit in writing any information which they would have been entitled to give 
orally had they not been required to leave. 
 
 
Order of Proceedings 
 
The Chair commences the hearing by introducing themselves and the other Sub-
Committee members.  The Chair asks all of the other parties present to introduce 
themselves and explain in what capacity they are attending. 
 
Licensing officers will present the report relating to the application or matter to
[...]
riod) is 
completed 

A custodial sentence of up to 6 months 24 months from the date on which the 
sentence (including any licence period) is 
completed 

18 months from the date on 
which the sentence (including 
any licence period) is 
completed 

Fine 12 months from the date of the conviction 
in respect of which the fine was imposed 

6 months from the date of the 
conviction in respect of which 
the fine was imposed 

Community order 12 months from the last day on which the 
order has effect 

6 months from the last day on 
which the order has effect 

Simple, caution, youth caution Spent immediately 
Compensation order 
 

On discharge of the order (i.e. when it is paid in full) 

 
 
The period of time which must elapse in other cases before the conviction becomes “spent” may vary considerably according to 
the nature of the offence and other circumstances. The rehabilitation period may, for example, be extended by the 
commission of a further offence during the rehabilitation period. 

26

rmasters
Typewritten Text
8



 

1 
 

 
To: General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub 

Committee 

 

Date:   27th July 2021 
 

Report of: Head of Regulatory Services & Community Safety 

 

Title of Report: Breach of Street Trading Consent Conditions –   

   Mr Michael Hall 

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of the report: To consider a Street Trading Consent where the street trader 

has breached the conditions of their consent and the Street 

Trading Policy. 

Report Approved by: 

Finance:   

Legal:  Daniel Smith (solicitor) Law and Governance 

 

Policy Framework: Street Trading Policy 2020 

  

 

Recommendation(s): Sub-Committee is requested to determine what action to take 

in relation to Mr Michael Hall’s Street Trading Consents, taking 

into account the details in this report and any representations 

made at this Sub-Committee meeting. 

 

 
Appendices 
 

Appendix A 

i) Street Trading Consent and Conditions 2021-2022 for van K244UKR 

ii) Street Trading Consent and Conditions 2020-2021 for van K244UKR 

iii) Street Trading Consent and Conditions 2021-2022 for van YP56VVA 

 

Appendix B 

i) Redacted email and photographs from a member of the public received 

31.03.2021 

27

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

ii) Redacted email received from a member of the public 19.04.2021 

iii) Redacted email and photographs from a member of the public received 

30.04.2021 

iv) Redacted email and photo received from the Principal of Oxford Spires Academy, 

Glanville Road 24.06.2021 

v) Redacted email received from a member of staff at Oxford Spires Academy, 

Glanville Road 28.06.2021 

vi) Signed statement of Michael Watson, Licensing Officer, Oxford City Council 

Business Regulation Team, including time and date stamped photographs 

exhibited as MEW1 and MEW2. 

vii) Signed statement of Claire Siddle, Compliance Assistant, Oxford City Council 

Business Regulation Team. 

 

Appendix C 

i) Redacted email chain received 07.04.2021 to 08.04.2021 

ii) Redacted email with photographs received 07.04.2021 

 

Appendix D  

i) Signed statement of Claire Siddle, Compliance Assistant, Oxford City Council 

Business Regulation Team, including time and date stamped photographs 

exhibited as CLS/1. 

 

Appendix E 

i) Extract of minutes of a meeting of the General Purposes Licensing Casework 

Sub-Committee on Wednesday 30th May 2018. 

 
Appendix F 

i) Warning letter emailed to Mr Michael Hall by Michael Watson 08.07.2021 

ii) Mr Michael Hall’s response to Michael Watson’s warning letter 13.07.2021  

 

 

Legislative Background/Legal Framework 

 

1. In 1986 the Council resolved that Schedule 4 to the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 should apply to its area.  Under Schedule 4 the 

Council can manage street trading by designating streets as “consent streets”, 

“licence streets” or “prohibited streets”.  All streets within Oxford are currently 

28



 

3 
 

designated “consent streets” and any trading requires the grant of a street trading 

consent.  Street trading consent may be granted as the Council “thinks fit”. When 

exercising the power to grant and enforce consents the Sub Committee should only 

take into account relevant considerations; must give each applicant or consent holder 

a fair hearing and should give reasons for their decisions. 

 

2. Street trading consent is granted subject to the Council’s standard conditions. The 

Sub Committee may amend or attach any additional conditions to a Consent that it 

considers “reasonably necessary”. 

 

Policy Considerations 

 

3. The Street Trading Policy was adopted by Council in April 2020 and came into force 

on 1st April 2020 for existing traders.  Paragraph 5.2 of the Policy states that the 

Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety is authorised to: 

 

“5.2(c)(i) Refer Consent holders to the General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-

Committee: when there has been a complaint about the trader or the trader 

has breached the conditions of their Street Trading Consent.” 

 

Reasons for Referral to Licensing & Registration Sub Committee 

 

4. Mr Michael Hall holds four Street Trading Consents in total for the following sites and 

vehicles: an Ice Cream Trike on Catte Street, an Ice Cream Trailer at Magdalen 

College, a Ford Transit Van registration YP56 VVA and a Ford Transit Van 

registration K244 UKR. Mr Hall has held these Consents for over five years. 

 

5. The current Consent for ice cream van K244 UKR was issued on 1st April 2021 and 

will expire on 31st March 2022.  Mr Hall is permitted to trade as a Peripatetic Consent 

holder, Monday to Sunday 12:00-21:00hrs selling ice cream, confectionary and cold 

drinks. The previous year’s Consent was issued on 31st March 2020 and expired on 

31st March 2021. 

 

6. This matter has been referred to the Sub Committee in accordance with paragraph 

5.2 of the Policy due to three complaints received by the Business 
[...]
 YP56 VVA, 

Monday to Sunday between the hours of 12:00 and 18:00; selling ice cream and cold 

drinks.  

31



 

6 
 

 
16. These matters have been referred to the Sub Committee in accordance with 

paragraph 5.2 of the Policy due to a Council Officer witnessing a breach of Street 

Trading Consent.  

 
17. On Monday 14th June 2021 at 14:35 hours, a Claire Siddle witnessed a van other 

than YP56 VVA parked at the Pembroke Square Street Trading Pitch. The van 

parked, as if to trade from this Street Trading pitch was Mr Hall’s van, registration 

K244 UKR. See Appendix D(i). 

 
18. Mr Hall’s Consent permits him to trade from the vehicle specified, within the area 

specified on the Consent found at Appendix A(iii) of this report. The Consent only 

permits the van with the registration mark YP56 VVA to trade from Pembroke 

Square, and does not authorise any other vehicle to trade from this site.  

 
19. Mr Hall therefore breached Condition 3 under the General Conditions for Annual and 

Weekly Street Trading Consent. 

 

“3. Street Trading Consent relates only to the area/site vehicle or stall 

specified on the Certificate of Street Trading Consent.” 

History 

20. Prior to the breaches reported in the subheadings ‘Contravention One’, 

‘Contravention Two’, and ‘Contravention Three’, the minutes of the General Purposes 

Licensing Casework Sub-Committee on Wednesday 30th May 2018 (Appendix E(i)), 

show  that Mr Hall received a verbal warning from the previous Licensing Officer, 

Samantha Broome on Wednesday 14th March 2018. The warning was in relation to 

breaches of Conditions 3 and 33. He was also reminded of a previous verbal warning 

he received in 2017. He then attended a face to face appointment with Samantha 

Broome on Monday 30th April 2018 to discuss further reports he had breached the 

conditions of his Consent. He was advised his Consent was to be put before the Sub-

Committee as per the Street Trading Policy. 

 

21. Mr Hall attended the General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee Meeting 

on Wednesday 30th May 2018. The Sub-Committee discussed the matters and 

voiced their concern that two further breaches of the conditions of Street Trading 

Consent had been reported a matter of weeks after Mr Hall received a verbal warning 

for similar breaches. They agreed not to revoke Consent but made it clear that 

32



 

7 
 

should further breaches be committed, this would require Mr Hall’s Consent being 

brought before the Sub-Committee to reconsider. See Appendix E(i). 

 

Summary and Conclusion 

22. As evidenced above, Mr Hall has received previous verbal warnings from a Licensing 

Officer, and subsequently attended a General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-

Committee meeting in 2018 in relation to similar breaches of the conditions of Street 

Trading Consent.  

23. Mr Hall has a history of non-compliance and has breached conditions of the Street 

Trading Consents he holds in relation to vehicles K244 UKR and YP56 VVA on at 

least three occasions since last appearing at the Sub Committee. 

24. Mr Hall was informed of the most recent reports and breaches in a letter sent by 

Michael Watson via email on 8th July 2021. The letter is listed in Appendix F(i) and 

advises Mr Hall that the matters would be referred to a Sub-Committee Meeting for 

their consideration.  

25. Mr Hall responded to Michael Watson’s letter on Tuesday 13th July by email – see 

Appendix F(ii). 

 

Financial Implications 

 

26. The Council collects fees for Street Trading Consents.  Predicted income from 

Consent fees are included in the Council’s budget. 

27. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 4, paragraph 7 

(10) states the council may remit or refund, as they consider appropriate, the whole 

or a part of any fee paid for the grant or renewal of the licence when a Consent is 

revoked. 

 

Legal Implications 

 

28. The Sub Committee may grant a Street Trading Conse
[...]
ehicle or stall specified on the Certificate of Street Trading 

Consent.  

Condition 4. 

4. The Street Trading Consent relates only to the vehicle or stall specified on the Certificate of Street Trading Consent.

The observation ended at 14:45. 

97



 
 

98



 

99



Minutes of a meeting of the 
GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING CASEWORK
SUB-COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 30 May 2018 

Committee members:

Officers:

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Procedure to be followed at the meeting 

4. Minutes 

5. Breach of Street Trading Conditions 

100



Confirm

101



From: WATSON Michael
To: "Mick"
Cc: street_trading
Subject: Breach of Street Trading Consents
Date: 08 July 2021 16:11:23
Attachments: Hall - Compliance Letter 08.07.21.pdf

image001.png
Importance: High

Dear Mr Hall,

Please see attached letter and acknowledge receipt.

Kind regards,

Michael Watson

Interim Licensing Officer – Business Regulation Team

Regulatory Services and Community Safety | Environmental Health SA3.2D | Oxford City Council
| St Aldate’s Chambers, 109 -113 St Aldate’s | Oxford | OX1 1DS.

DD Telephone: 01865 252909 |  Email: mwatson@oxford.gov.uk

Website: www.oxford.gov.uk | Follow us on Twitter: www.twitter.com/OxfordCity | Like us on Facebook:
www.facebook.com/OxfordCityCouncil

Stop the virus from spreading. Keep Oxford safe.
Follow the guidance: Clean hands. Wear a face mask. Keep your distance. Get tested if you
have symptoms.
For information on COVID-19 visit www.gov.uk/coronavirus

102



  
 
 

www.oxford.gov.uk 
 

Regulatory Services  Oxford City Council 
& Community Safety 109-113 St Aldates 
Direct Line: 01865 252909  Oxford OX1 1DS 
Email: street_trading@oxford.gov.uk Central Number: 01865 249811 
 
 
 
Mr Michael Hall Date: 8th July 2021 
38 Kestrel Crescent 
Oxford 
Oxfordshire 
OX4 6DY 
 
 
 
Dear Mr Hall, 
 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 4  
Breach of Street Trading Consent Conditions by Ice Cream Van K244 UKR 
21/
[...]
ch would result in you appearing before another meeting. 
 
 
 

103



  
 
 

www.oxford.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
Therefore, In accordance with Oxford City Council’s Street Trading Policy, I am referring your 
Street Trading Consents 21/00636/STREET - Ice Cream Van K244 UKR and 21/00634/STREET – 
Ice Cream Van YP56 VVA to the General Purposes Licensing Casework Committee. The 
Committee will determine what action to take in relation to these breaches. You will receive a letter 
in due course confirming the date of the meeting and a copy of the report which will contain the 
evidence to be put before the Committee for their consideration. 
 
If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Michael Watson 
Interim Licensing Officer  
Business Regulation Team 

104



From: Mick
To: street_trading
Subject: City Ices breach of trading conditions.
Date: 12 July 2021 15:10:06

Dear Mr Watson,

I am writing to you to help explain the reasons for the breach of trading conditions outlined
in your letter of 8th July 2021. As I’m sure you are aware the last year has been incredibly
tough for my business to survive. Oxford has seen a massive reduction in tourists who
make up a large percentage of my customers and also students who I employ as operatives.
The pandemic has made me very busy in covering staff and trying to make ends meet. I
admit to the breaches but below is a small paragraph on now the breach came about and
mitigating circumstances.

Oxford Spires Academy
I hold my hands up for the offence because I know that due to a lack of communication on
my employees were not of the trading restrictions outside the school. Due to staff issues
and additional work load I reduced my staff supervisory role and left the employees to
trade in what I thought was the approved location. For your information prior to the
pandemic we held weekly team meetings where we run through all aspects of health and
safety and contractual legalities.
[...]
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Procedure to be followed at the meeting
	Policy_ HCPH Licensing Hearings
	Introduction
	Licensing Objectives
	Status
	GENERAL POLICY
	Drugs
	Police Bail
	Indecency Offences
	Dishonesty


	Front Page.pdf
	LICENSING AUTHORITY:
	POLICY ON THE RELEVANCE OF OFFENCES, CAUTIONS AND CONVICTIONS

	Front Page.pdf
	LICENSING AUTHORITY:
	POLICY ON THE RELEVANCE OF OFFENCES, CAUTIONS AND CONVICTIONS

	DRAFT POLICY INDEX PAGE.pdf
	OXFORD CITY COUNCIL
	INTRODUCTION TO THE GUIDELINES RELATING TO THE RELEVANCE OF CONVICTIONS – POWERS AND DUTIES
	SUITABILITY
	OFFENCES, CAUTIONS AND CONVICTIONS
	MOTOR INSURANCE OFFENCES
	PLYING FOR HIRE


	POLICY.pdf
	Introduction
	Licensing Objectives
	Status
	General Policy
	Drugs
	Police Bail
	Indecency Offences
	Dishonesty



	POLICY CONTENTS.pdf
	Introduction
	Licensing Objectives
	Status
	General Policy
	Drugs
	Police Bail
	Indecency Offences
	Dishonesty



	POLICY JAN 2018.pdf
	Introduction
	Licensing Objectives
	Status
	General Policy
	Drugs
	Police Bail
	Indecency Offences
	Dishonesty





	5 Breach of Street Trading Conditions
	Combined Appendices Documents Mr Hall - Ai to Fii 19.07.2021 Compressed Size

	7 Confidential Minutes
	8 Application to continue to hold a licence to drive Private Hire Vehicles
	9 Application to continue to hold a licence to drive Private Hire Vehicles
	10 Determination of suitability to hold a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Licence





Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the
General Purposes Licensing Casework SubCommittee
on Tuesday 27 July 2021

Committee members present:
Councillor Clarkson (Chair) (for Councillor
Humberstone)
Councillor Mundy

Councillor Wade

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:
Lucy Longford, Licensing Compliance Officer
Richard Masters, Senior Licensing Compliance Officer
Claire Siddle, Licensing Office
Daniel Smith, Lawyer
Michael Watson, Licensing Office
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Apologies:
Councillor Humberstone sent apologies.
Substitutes are shown above.

9.

Apologies for Absence and appointment of Chair

Cllr Clarkson substituted for Cllr Humberstone.
Cllr Clarkson was elected as Chair for this meeting.

10. Declarations of Interest
None.

11. Minutes
The Sub-Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June
2021 as a true and accurate record.

12. Procedure to be followed at the meeting
Guidance on the procedure to be followed was attached to the agenda.

13. Breach of Street Trading Conditions
The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety had submitted a report asking
the Sub-Committee to determine what action to take in relation to Street Trading
Consents where the street trader has breached the conditions of their consents and the
Street Trading Policy.
Mr Hall and the licensing officers joined the meeting. The Chair asked everyone to
introduce themselves, and then explained the process to be followed.
The Licensing Officer introduced the report, outlining the main points in the report
relating to three contraventions of the street trading consents:
1. Trading outside a school (breach of peripatetic consent conditions);
2. Trading at Pembroke Square using a vehicle not listed on the consent (breach of
consent conditions);
3. Trading at Port Meadow (trading without a valid consent).
Full details were included in the officer’s report and appendices.
The licensing officer also reported and read out an email in support of Mr Hall sent by
his ward councillor Cllr Djafari-Marbini.
Mr Hall explained in his statement and in answer to questions that:







In relation to (1) the route was covered by his sister. He had explained the consent
conditions to her, but was unsure if she knew the details of the conditions. His sister
had not reported receiving visits or complaints. He had been unaware of the
breaches until the licensing officers had contacted him after receiving a number of
complaints.
In relation to (2) he was aware that the previous holder of a consent to trade at Port
Meadow had left. Assuming that a valid consent still existed, albeit not in his name,
he had decided to try trading there over the Easter weekend. He had then emailed
the licensing team to obtain a formal consent but as he had not heard back he had
not returned to Port Meadow.
In relation to (3) the ice-cream van listed on the consent had broken down and he
had used another of his ice-cream vans to avoid losing a day’s trade.
Trading had been very difficult over 2020 and 2021 with the reduction in trade on his
routes and a loss of most of the trade for the static pitches and events.

The Licensing Officer in summing up reminded the Sub-Committee that Mr Hall had
already received a formal warning from a previous Sub-Committee hearing, and
reminded the Sub-Committee of the options to consider including:
 Revocation of all four street trading consents held by Mr Hall;
 Revocation of the two peripatetic street trading consents which were the subject
of the complaints;
 Imposing conditions;
 Formal warning; or
 No action
With no further points to make, Mr Hall and the licensing officers left the meeting while
the Sub-Committee considered their decision in private session.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

The Sub-Committee in coming to their decision noted that:






On (1), the breach of his consent conditions by trading at the school was serious
and contravened the Councils’ street trading policy. The licensing team had not
communicated these to Mr Hall immediately. Mr Hall’s explanations for the breaches
were credible, although clearly these must not be repeated.
On (3) the explanation for using a different vehicle offering the same goods was
credible and accepted as a minor breach of the consent conditions.
On (2) Mr Hall’s explanation was credible, and while his decision to trade there on
one weekend was baffling he had not repeated this.
In all three instances, Mr Hall had been in breach of his street trading consents.
These in total were serious enough to require a warning as to conduct, but not
sufficiently so to warrant conditions, restrictions, or removal of his consents.

The Sub-Committee resolved to:
1. issue a formal final warning to Mr Hall:
 the breaches of conditions on his consents and trading without a valid
consent were serious matters;
 that he must inform those running his vehicles of the detailed
conditions on each consent;
 that any further breaches of the conditions of his consents would result
in a referral to the Sub-Committee.
Mr Hall and the licensing officers re-joined the meeting and were informed of the Sub
Committee’s decision as described above.

14. Exempt Matters
The Sub-Committee resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of
business on the grounds that their presence would involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as described in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.
The Sub-Committee considered matters relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Vehicle licensing in private.

15. Confidential Minutes
The Sub-Committee resolved to approve the confidential minutes of the meeting held
on 7 June 2021 as a true and accurate record.

16. Application to continue to hold a licence to drive Private Hire
Vehicles
The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety had submitted a report to
inform the determination of whether or not a person should continue to hold a licence to
drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City.
The Sub-Committee resolved to grant the renewal of the person’s licence to drive
Private Hire Vehicles in the City, and issue a final warning as to conduct.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

17. Application to continue to hold a licence to drive Private Hire
Vehicles
The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety had submitted a report to
inform the determination of whether or not a person should continue to hold a licence to
drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City.
The Sub-Committee resolved to not grant the person’s renewal application for a licence
to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City.

18. Determination of suitability to hold a Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Driver Licence
The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety had submitted a report to
inform the determination of whether or not a person should continue to hold a licence to
drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City.
The Sub-Committee resolved to revoke with immediate effect the person’s licence to
drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City.

19. Dates of Future Meetings
Noted.
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 9.00 pm
Chair …………………………..

Date: Monday 6 September 2021

When decisions take effect: immediately.
Details are in the Council’s Constitution.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

